Public Document Pack

-

Ly

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Laing, Convener; Councillor John, Vice Convener; and Councillors
Cameron, Donnelly, Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Flynn, Wheeler and Yuill.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 21 March 2019

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

The Members of the STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE are requested
to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 28 MARCH 2019 at 2.00

pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1

There are no items of urgent business at this time

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1

Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be
considered with the press and public excluded

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1

Members are requested to declare any interests (Pages 3 - 4)

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1

There are no requests for deputation at this time




MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 29 January 2019 (Pages 5 - 8)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1 Committee Business Planner (Pages 9 - 12)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1 There are no notices of motion at this time

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1 There are no referrals at this time

GENERAL BUSINESS

9.1 Performance Management Framework (Pages 13 - 36)

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

10.1  Workplans and Business Cases (Pages 37 - 76)

EHRIASs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Allison
Swanson, tel 01224 522822 or email aswanson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

Agenda Iltem 3.1

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

You must co
[...]
nd

ii. which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR
| declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons...... and although the body is

covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body | am a member of:

Page 3



is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval

is making an objection or representation

has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval

is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to
be made by the local authority.... and | will therefore withdraw from the
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5.1

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 29 January 2019. Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Laing, Convener;

Councillor John, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Donnelly,
Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Flynn, Greig (as a substitute for Councillor Yuill) and
Wheeler.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 10.1 (Workplans and
Business Cases) with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-

in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 10.1 on today’s
agenda so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in
paragraph 8 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the
items on today’s agenda, thereafter, the following declaration of interest was intimated at
this stage in the meeting:-

e Councillor Wheeler declared an interest in item 9.2 (Refreshed Aberdeen City
Local Outcome Improvement Plan 2016-26), by virtue of his previous employment
with Action for Children who were referred to within the report. Councillor Wheeler
did not consider the nature of his request required him to leave the meeting
during consideration of this item.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 20 NOVEMBER 2018

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 20 November 2018 for
approval.

The Commiittee resolved:
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the
Chief Officer — Governance.

Page 5



STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
29 January 2019

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to note that items 6 (Strategic Energy Services Company (SESCo) Update) and 9
(City Centre Masterplan Project EN10: Union Terrace Gardens — Outline Design,
Business Case, Development Costs and Procurement Strategy) had been
delayed as had been referred to the budget process; and

(i)  to otherwise note the business planner

REVIEW OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO CUSTOMER AND
COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT - COM/19/163

5. With reference to article 9 of the minute of the meeting of the Strategic
Commissioning Committee of 7 June 2018, the Committee had before it a report by the
Director of Commissioning which presented the findings of a review of Aberdeen City
Council’'s approach to Customer and Community Engagement and sought agreement of
the areas of improvement identified by the review.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee agree the areas for improvement listed at paragraph 4.2 of the
report.

The Commiittee resolved:
to approve the recommendation.

REFRESHED ABERDEEN CITY LOCAL OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016-26 -
COM/19/164

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which (1)
presented the current iteration of the refreshed Aberdeen City Local Outcome
Improvement Plan (LOIP) 2016-26 for the Council’s endorsement prior to being
considered for approval by the CPA Board on 26 February 2019; and (2) advised of the
development of a Strategic Outcomes Framework.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(@) endorse the current iteration of the Refreshed Aberdeen City LOIP 2016-2026,
noting that the final document would be considered by the Community Planning
Aberdeen Board on 26 February 2019 for approval; and

(b)  delegate authority to the Director of Commissioning, in consultation with the
Convener of the Strategic Commissioning Committee, to endorse the final
refreshed LOIP approved by the CPA Board and thereafter that it be circulated to
the Committee by way of service update.

Page 6



STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
29 January 2019

The Commiittee resolved:
to approve the recommendations.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this
minute, the following items of business was considered with the press
and public excluded.

WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - COM/19/172

7. With reference to article 11 of the minute of the meeting of the Strategic
Commissioning Committee of 20 November 2018, the Committee had before it a report
by the Director of Commissioning which (1) presented the additional procurement
workplans since the Committee’s meeting on 20 November 2018 for the Customer,
Operations and Resources Functions for review; and (2) sought approval of the total
estimated expenditure for each proposed contract as contained in the Procurement
Business Cases appended to the report. There were no additions to the procurement
workplans for the Commissioning, Place and Governance Functions since the previous
meeting of the Committee and therefore the workplans for these Functions were not
presented.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(@) review the workplans of the Customer, Operations, and Resources Functions as
detailed in the Appendices;

(b) where a Business Case had been submitted, approve the total estimated
expenditure for each proposed contract as per the Procurement Business Cases
and workplans, as required by ACC Procurement Regulation 4.1.1 as detailed in
section 3.1 of the report;

(c) note that Business Cases for procurements exercises to be commenced after 29
January 2019 would be submitted on a phased basis to future meetings of the
Strategic Commissioning Committee, and

(d)  approve direct award of any contracts where there were special circumstances
detailed in the business case which justified not going out to tender or calling-off
from a framework agreement.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.
- COUNCILLOR LAING, Convener

Page 7



STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
29 January 2019

Page 8



6 obed

A B C | D | E | F G H
STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BUSINESS PLANNER
The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.
Delayed or
Recommende
Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose Update Report Author|  Chief Officer D - Terms of d for removal | Explanation if delayed,
of Report Reference or transfer, | removed or transferred
enter either D,
R,or T
28 March 2019
To report on commissioning proposals and to seek This was referred to in a
approval for the implementation of their procurement. report to Council on 4
March 2019. In line with
Heat Network Torry - . . Remit 4.2 and Terms of Re‘ference,l any
Bill Watson Capital Resources T future reporting required
Phase 1 4.3 ; ] ]
on this project will be
reported to the City
Growth and Resources
Committee.
To present the procurement workplans for review and  |A report is on the
Procurement Workplans |to seek approval 'of the estimated expenditure on the agenda. Craig Innes Commercial and Commissioning |Remit 4.2
and Business Cases procurement business cases. Procurement
Strategic Energy Services Deferred from the meeting  [Mike Smith Commercial and  |Commissioning Remit 4.3 and [R In light of budget decision
Company (SESCo) of 7/6/18 as there were Procurement 4.4 of 5/3/19.
Update several queries
[...]
rocurement Strategy ! ] . assess the outcome of the
the Council Business Statement. procurement process and a
report will be submitted to a
future meeting of Full
Council/Committee.
At its meeting on 13/1/19
the Committee noted that
the report had been delayed
as it had been referred to
the budget process.
Schoolhill Public Realm | The Strategic Commissioning Committee on 7/6/18 Gale Beattie Place Place Remit 4.2 and [R Council on 5 March
Enhancement agreed amongst other things to delegate authority to 4.3 agreed to instruct the
the Chief Officer — Place to bring forward a Chief Officer - City
comprehensive public realm enhancement design for Growth to determine if
the wider Schoolhill area as future stages of works and any external funding can
report to appropriate committees. be secured for Phase 2
Public Realm Works and
a Living Wall at Flourmill
Lane and to report back
to the relevant
Committee. In accordance
with Terms of Reference
any future reporting on
this would be to the City
Growth and Resources
Committee.
Performance Martin Murchie |Business Commissioning Purpose 5.2

Management Framework

To present the Performance Management Framework
for approval.

Areport is on the
agenda.

Intelligence and
Performance




TT obed

A B C D E F G H
Delayed or
Recommende
Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose Update Report Author|  Chief Officer D - Terms of d for removal | Explanation if delayed,
of Report Reference or transfer, | removed or transferred
enter either D,
) R,or T
10 28 May 2019
Annue_ll Committee To pre;ent the annual effectiveness report for the Frank McGhee | Governance Governance  |1GD 7.5
11 | Effectiveness Report Committee.
To present the proposed commissioning strategy. In light of the changes to
the SCC Terms of
Reference as approved
by Council on 4 March
2019. The commissioning
L . T intentions were approved
Commissioning Strategy Frank McGhee | Commissioning Commissioning |N/A R by Council on 5/3/19 and
replace the
commissi
[...]
report back Craia innes | Commercialand | o |GD7.1and
Community Benefits 0 the &ommitiee at its November . meeting on the 9 Procurement 9 |Remit5.3
Policy progress made in the implementation of the policy and
its application to the LOIP.
23
Procurement Business To seek approva! of the estimated expenditure on the . Commercial and T Purpose 3 and
procurement business cases. Craig Innes Commissioning -
24 Cases Procurement remit 3.4
Aberdeen Performing Arts [ To present the Aberdeen Performing Arts Annual . Commercial and o .
25 | Annual Re : Craig Innes Commissioning [Remit 4.5
port Report for review. Procurement
Bon Accord Care Annual |To present the Bon Accord Care Annual Report for . Commercial and o .
h Craig Innes Commissioning |Remit 4.5
26 |Report review. Procurement




Agenda Iltem 9.1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning Committee
DATE 28" March 2019

REPORT TITLE Performance Management Framework
REPORT NUMBER COM/19/219

DIRECTOR Frank McGhee

CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie

REPORT AUTHOR Martin Murchie

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 5.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

The report brings before the Committee a revised Performance Management
Framework reflecting the Local Outcome Improvement Plan and the Council’s
commissioning outcomes and intentions as set out within the Council Delivery Plan
2019/20.

2.  RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That Committee agree the revised Performance Management Framework.
3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The effective management of performance is a key component of any
organisation. It encompasses everything the Council does and every employee
and elected member. Elected Members need timely and relevant intelligence
to make sound strategic and policy decisions; to be assured that decisions are
being implemented effectively; and that performance and outcomes are
improving. Managers need timely and relevant intelligence to make operational
decisions and to make best use of resources. Council employees need timely
and relevant intelligence in order 
[...]
s have a statutory duty, and
are accountable, for achieving
continuous improvement in the
delivery of services. Planned
improvements needs to be evidence
based, systematic and aligned to
agreed outcomes.

The purpose of the Council is to
support the vision of the LOIP and
ensure Aberdeen is ‘a place where all
people can prosper’. In order to
realise this vision, the LOIP sets long
term stretch outcomes. The Council’s
Commissioning intentions define the
Council’s contribution to, and
accountability for, delivering those
outcomes.

These different perspectives on accountability each require different arrangements to effectively manage performance.



T¢ abed

Each of the Council’s organisational Functions is responsible for the delivery of services to customers and is accountable for the
performance of those services. Monitoring and reporting to elected members on that ongoing performance is undertaken as follows.

i Corporate Level Performance Monitoring and Reporting

Accountabilities for performance in the management of staff and finance are common to all areas of the Council. Monitoring and
reporting on these aspects of performance are aggregated to a corporate level.

e Corporate Performance for Staff Management - Reported to the Staff Governance Committee
* Corporate Performance for Financial Management - Reported to the City Growth and Resources Committee
ii. Cluster Level Performance Monitoring and Reporting
' ) \ L S common to all clusters ‘ R N\
. . j “/ O gﬂsrerspec{ﬁ;KP:i vt \'7\| "L
Cluster level performance Scorecards are structured as shown in the figure e - Commissloning intention kPl 7
* Regulatory/Statutory KPIs
opposite. These show the performance of services in the round. The KPls , i
which populate the scorecards are continuously monitored by officers and [ o R—
regular reporting to Committees and management teams is undertaken b A
. . * Commissioning Intention KPls * Commissioning Intention KPls
showing current performance data, as well as releva
[...]
the Local
Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP) and ensure Aberdeen is ‘a
place where all people can prosper’. Ultimately, improving the
outcomes set within the LOIP, as well as our Locality Plans, will
be the test of our success. Reaching these outcomes, most
often, represents fundamental social, environmental and
economic change which can only be realised over the long term.

The LOIP; our Locality Plans; and the Council’s Delivery Plan each
include key measures which are used to evaluate the extent to
which these outcomes have been achieved.

Regular reporting, within the Council, on the key measures of
outcomes will be undertaken through annual reports submitted
to the Strategic Commissioning Committee on:-

* the LOIP,
* Our Locality Plans
*  Our Commissioning Intentions and key measures

LOCAL OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2016-26

Refreshed 26 February 2019

Community Planning
Aberdeen



g abed

THE PLANNING, IMPROVEMENT AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT CYCLE

Our approach to performance management is based around a cycle of four activities: Plan, Do, Study, Act (which aligns with the
Model for Improvement). This cycle ensures an integrated approach to performance management and planning, where information
and intelligence supports delivery and enables scrutiny of existing priorities and leads the development of learning, forward planning

and commissioning.

ACT

e Performance reviews inform revised
improvement activity

* What is working well is strengthened and spread

* What needs to be improved is addressed

/ STUDY

of what the data and information is telling us
about our performance and the impact of
improvement activity

* Performance review, reporting and scrutiny is
undertaken at all level

* Data collection and indicators are reviewed to

\ ensure they remain appropriate

~

\

* Analysis provides intelligence and an assessment

/

PLAN

* Engagement with stakeholders

* All legislative duties and policies understood
* Regional, City Plans and Strategies agreed


[...]
b supports those
outcomes and how personal objectives tie in with this.

360 review is available as an option for managers to use. 360
review allows individuals to ask direct reports, managers, peers and
internal customers for feedback, to raise self-awareness and
identify areas of strength and areas for development.

Guides on PR&D and the 360 review process can be found here.

19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Agenda Item 10.1

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 29 January 2019
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Performance Management Framework
	Performance Management Framework 1.8

	10.1 Workplans and Business Cases
	Final_COM19216_Appendices_Work Plans (200319)
	OPS053
	OPS054
	OPS055
	PLA008
	RES021
	RES024




Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 28 March 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Laing, Convener; 
Councillor John, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Jackie Dunbar, 
Duncan, Flynn, Lumsden (as a substitute for Councillor Donnelly), Wheeler and 
Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 10.1 (Workplans and 
Business Cases) with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 10.1 on today’s 
agenda so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in 
paragraph 8 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 29 JANUARY 2019

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 29 January 2019 for 
approval.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=6242&Ver=4


2

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
28 March 2019

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to transfer item 4 (Heat Network Torry - Phase 1), to the City Growth and 

Resources Committee business planner for the reason detailed in the business 
planner;

(ii) to remove items 5 (Strategic Energy Services Company (SESCo), 6 - City Centre 
Masterplan Project EN10: Union Terrace Gardens - Outline Design, Business 
Case, Development Costs and Procurement Strategy) 8 (Schoolhill Public Realm 
Enhancement), 15 (Commissioning Strategy) for the reasons detailed in the 
business planner; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the content of the planner.

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK - COM/19/219

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
presented the revised Performance Management Framework reflecting the Local 
Outcome Improvement Plan and the Council’s commissioning outcomes and intentions 
as set out within the Council Delivery Plan 2019/20.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee agree the revised Performance Management Framework.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, the 
following items of business was considered with the press and public 
excluded.

WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - COM/19/216

6. With reference to article 7 of the minute of the meeting of the Strategic 
Commissioning Committee of 29 January 2019, the Committee had before it a report by 
the Director of Commissioning which (1) presented the additional procurement 
workplans since the Committee’s meeting on 29 January 2019 for the Operations, Place 
and Resources Functions for review; and (2) sought approval of the total estimated 
expenditure for each proposed contract as contained in the Procurement Business 
Cases appended to the report. There were no additions to the procurement workplans 
for the Commissioning, Customer and Governance Functions since the previous 
meeting of the Committee and therefore the workplans for these Functions were not 
presented.



3

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
28 March 2019

The report recommended:-
that the Committee –
(a) review the workplans of the Operations, Place and Resources Functions as 

detailed in the Appendices;
(b) where a Business Case had been submitted, to approve the total estimated 

expenditure for each proposed contract as per the Procurement Business Cases 
and workplans, as required by ACC Procurement Regulation 4.1.1 as detailed in 
section 3.1 of the report;

(c) note that Business Cases for procurements exercises to be commenced after 28 
March 2019 would be submitted on a phased basis to future meetings of the 
Strategic Commissioning Committee, and

(d) approve the direct award of any contracts where there were special 
circumstances detailed in the business case which justify not going out to tender 
or calling-off from a framework agreement.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

- COUNCILLOR LAING, Convener



4

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
28 March 2019


